Stock in the foreseeable future. Certain of the Company's credit facilities

and debt instruments contain financial covenants which could limit the payment

of dividends on the Common Stock. See "Common Stock--Price Range and

Dividends."

   USE OF PROCEEDS

  The net proceeds from the offering (estimated to be approximately $253.2

million, after deducting the underwriting discount and expenses of the

offering and assuming that the Underwriters' over-allotment option is not

exercised) will be added to the Company's general funds and used for general

corporate purposes, including the retirement of indebtedness of the Company.

See Note 9 of the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for information

on interest rates and maturities with respect to certain indebtedness of the

Company.

   S-7

   CAPITALIZATION

  The following table sets forth the capitalization of the Company as of

December 31, 1995, and as adjusted to give effect to the sale of the Notes

offered hereby and application of the net proceeds thereof. See "Use of

Proceeds."

   DECEMBER 31, 1995

   ---------------------

   ACTUAL   AS ADJUSTED

   --------  -----------

   (MILLIONS)

Cash, Cash Equivalents and Marketable Securities(1)..... $1,119.7   $1,372.9

   ========   ========

Short-Term Debt:

  Notes Payable and current maturities of Long-Term

   Debt..... $  355.6   $  355.6

   ========   ========

Long-Term Debt:

  8 1/4% Convertible Subordinated Notes due 2006(1)..... $   --   $  260.0

  Existing Senior Debt.....  1,188.3   1,188.3

  Existing Convertible Subordinated Debt(2).....   345.0   345.0

   --------   --------

   Total Long-Term Debt.....  1,533.3   1,793.3

   --------   --------

Stockholders' Equity:

  Preferred Stock, $1.00 par value per share, 40,000,000

   shares authorized; 28,405,179 shares issued.....  1,570.3   1,570.3

  Common Stock, $.01 par value per share, 360,000,000

   shares authorized; 172,316,135 shares issued.....   1.7   1.7

  Accumulated Deficit.....   (702.6)   (702.6)

  Other Capital.....   990.8   990.8

   --------   --------

   Total Stockholders' Equity.....  1,860.2   1,860.2

   --------   --------

   Total Capitalization..... $3,393.5   $3,653.5

   ========   ========

- --------

(1) The net proceeds to be received by the Company from the sale of the Notes

   (assuming that the Underwriters' over-allotment option is not exercised),

   after payment of certain fees and expenses in connection with the offering

   of the Notes, are expected to be approximately $253.2 million. Net

   proceeds are assumed to increase Cash, Cash Equivalents and Marketable

   Securities. Assuming that the Underwriters' over-allotment option is not

   exercised, the Notes are initially convertible into an aggregate of 37.8